506462787 01/22/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6509563

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		
	Name	Execution Date
EMMANUEL MASTORAKIS	Name	Execution Date 12/20/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NUMEDICO TECHNOLOGIES PTY LTD.
Street Address:	UNIT 2, 21 JENKINS AVENUE
City:	MYRTLE BANK
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	5064

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6913595

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:(734)930-2494Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.			
Phone:	7349302488		
Email:	ipfilings@bodmanlaw.com		
Correspondent Name:	SUSAN M. KORNFIELD - BODMAN PLC		
Address Line 1:	201 SOUTH DIVISION, SUITE 400		
Address Line 4:	ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48104		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN M. KORNFIELD		
SIGNATURE:	/susan m. kornfield/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/22/2021		
Total Attachments: 1 source=Patent Assignment#page1	.tif		

Patent Assignment Agreement U.S. Patent No. 6, 913,595

- Parties; Patent. This "Patent Assignment Agreement" ("<u>Agreement</u>") is between Emmanuel Mastorakis owner of record of U.S. Patent No. 6,913,595 (the "<u>Patent</u>") with offices at C/O Alliance Investments SAM, Le Panorama AB2 57 Rue Grimaldi, Monte-Carlo, Monaco 98000 and Omikron Group Limited company Registration No. 38596 with offices at C/O Harneys Corporate Services Limited, Craigmuin Chambers Road, Town VG1110 Tortola, British Virgin Islands (collectively, "<u>Assignor</u>") and Numedicc Technologies Pty Ltd. with offices at Unit 2, 21 Jenkins Avenue, Myrtle Bank, South Australia 5064 ("<u>Assignee</u>").
- 2. Effective Date. This Agreement is effective December 20, 2020 ("Effective Date").
- 3. Nature of Agreement. Assignor is the owner of the Patent. Pursuant to an Asset Sale Agreement datec 9 May 2020 ("APA") and a Deed of Amendment dated 15 October 2020 ("Deed"), Assignor agreed to sel certain business assets to Assignee, including the Patent. This Agreement confirms, and pursuant to the APA and Deed Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, all right, title and interest ir the Patent, together with (a) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements of the Patent; (b) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to the Patent; (c) all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals; and (d) all other legal and beneficia ownership rights accruing thereunder or pertaining to the Patent.
- **4. General.** This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their permitted successors and assigns. It implements the terms of the APA and the Deed and creates no new rights or obligations; in the event of any conflict between the APA/Deed and this Agreement, the terms of the APA/Deed shall govern.

AGREED:

Assignor

OMIKRON GROUP LIMITED (ASSIGNOR)

Signature of Authorized Representative DIRECTOR COMASTORATIS

Printed Name, Title of Authorized Representative

MUELL **EMMANUEL MASTORAKIS**

Signature of Emmanuel Mastorakis

Assignee NUMEDICO TECHNOLOGIES PTY LTD. (ASSIGNEE)

Signature of Authorized Representative

NEVILLE AWERT MANAGING DINELTER

Printed Name, Title of Authorized Representative

PATENT REEL: 054995 FRAME: 0193